
Notice of Meeting and Agenda
March 03, 2026

Special, 3/3/2026 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on March 03, 2026, there was begun and 

holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson 

County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and 

participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Brandon Willis, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Cary Erickson, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Roxanne Acosta-Hellberg, County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Jeff R. Branick, County Judge 

Brandon Willis, Commissioner, Precinct One 

Cary Erickson, Commissioner, Precinct Two 

Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three 

Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA 

OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT 

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 

March 03, 2026

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson 

County, Texas, will meet at 10:30 AM, on the 03rd day of March 2026 at its 

regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson 

County Courthouse, 1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special meeting for the purpose of transacting the routine 

business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for 

services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's 

Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said 

meeting will be the following:

9:15 a.m. - Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to 

Texas Government Code Sec. 551.071 to consult with our attorney 

regarding pending or anticipated litigation.

9:45 a.m. - Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to 

Texas Government Code Section 551.0725 to deliberate business and 

financial issues relating to a contract being negotiated, that deliberation in 

open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the Commissioners Court 

in negotiations with a third party.

10:15 a.m. - Announcement of a Workshop to receive information from the 

Sheriff’s Office regarding regulatory changes mandated by the Federal 

Communications Commission (FCC) related to inmate telephone and video
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visitation services rate caps and cost recovery elections.

11:00 a.m. - Announcement of a Workshop to receive and consider 

information regarding cost analysis for prisoner transport for the Sheriff’s 

Department.

Jefferson County provides the opportunity for the public to view the 

Commissioner’s Court meeting with the following options:

View live with audio from the County Webpage: 

https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm

Listen to audio by calling 347-973-4395, conference id 113569383# The 

court will also have a time for public comments at the beginning of the 

meeting. If you would like to speak at that time, please be on the phone call. 

The Court will allow public comments related to items on the agenda that 

day at the beginning of the meeting. Public comments will be limited to 3 

minutes per person.

Please be mindful that the audio portion of this meeting will be of better 

quality from the website.

INVOCATION: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four
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PURCHASING:

(a).Discuss and possibly approve the Purchasing Agent to enter into contract 

negotiations for Request for Proposal (RFP 26-002/CG), Cafeteria 

Services for Jefferson County; Pursuant to Chapter 262, Texas Local 

Government Code, the County Purchasing Act and 2 CFR Sections 

200.318-327.

NO ATTACHMENTS

Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Sinegal
In Favor: Branick, Willis, Erickson, Sinegal, Alfred 

Action: APPROVED

(b).Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Amendment No. 2 (two) 

to contract (RFP 22-021/YS) Comprehensive Inmate Technology 

Services Package for Jefferson County Correctional Facility, Downtown 

Jail and Minnie Rogers Juvenile Justice Center with Smart 

Communications Holdings, LLC to implement regulatory changes 

mandated by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) related to 

inmate telephone and video visitation services based on Average Daily 

Population with a cost recovery election rate of $ ____ for telephone calls 

and $ ____ for video visitation services effective April 6, 2026.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 11

Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Sinegal
In Favor: Branick, Willis, Erickson, Sinegal, Alfred 

Action: APPROVED

(c).Consider, establish and approve a Stakeholder Advisory Committee for 

the Jefferson County Jail Needs Assessment with AECOM Technical 

Services, Inc. in accordance with Request for Statements of 

Qualifications (RFQ 25-052/MR) Jefferson County Correctional Facility 

Professional Needs Assessment.

NO ATTACHMENTS

Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Sinegal
In Favor: Branick, Willis, Erickson, Sinegal, Alfred 

Action: APPROVED

4



Notice of Meeting and Agenda 

March 03, 2026

(d).Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Job Order Contract (JOC 

26-010/MR) with Marsh Waterproofing, Inc. for Courthouse roof 

removal and roof hatch installation at the Downtown Jail Facility for 

HVAC Air-Handler Replacement in the amount of $85,000.00 in 

accordance with BuyBoard Contract 783-25.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 12 - 13

Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Sinegal
In Favor: Branick, Willis, Erickson, Sinegal, Alfred 

Action: APPROVED

(e).Consider and approve, execute, receive and file disposition of salvage 

property as authorized by Local Government Code §263.152(3), for 

broken or obsolete items.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 14 - 21

Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Sinegal
In Favor: Branick, Willis, Erickson, Sinegal, Alfred 

Action: APPROVED

(f).Consider and approve, execute, receive and file disposal of scrap metal 

property. Scrap property to be transported to a metal salvage company 

and there sold for such price as it may command and return funds to the 

County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 22 - 23

Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Sinegal
In Favor: Branick, Willis, Erickson, Sinegal, Alfred 

Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

(a).Consider and approve electronic disbursement for $1,349.24 to Texas 

Department of Criminal Justice for March insurance reimbursement.

NO ATTACHMENTS

Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Erickson
In Favor: Branick, Willis, Erickson, Sinegal, Alfred 

Action: APPROVED

(b).Regular County Bills – check #537005 through check #537200.
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 24 - 31

Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Erickson
In Favor: Branick, Willis, Erickson, Sinegal, Alfred 

Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

(a).Consider and possibly approve a resolution for Fair Housing Month. 

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 32 - 32

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Willis
In Favor: Branick, Willis, Erickson, Sinegal, Alfred 

Action: APPROVED

(b).Consider, approve, and adopt a resolution adopting required CDBG Civil 

Rights policies.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 33 - 45

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Willis
In Favor: Branick, Willis, Erickson, Sinegal, Alfred 

Action: APPROVED

(c).Consider, approve, and adopt a resolution to designate authorized 

signatories for the 2025 Texas CDBG program, grant agreement number 

CDV25-0183.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 46 - 47

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Willis
In Favor: Branick, Willis, Erickson, Sinegal, Alfred 

Action: APPROVED

(d).Receive and file executed Amended Tax Abatement Agreement Between 

Jefferson County and Zero Park 1LLC in the Zero Parks 2023 

Reinvestment Zone pursuant to Sec. 312.401et seq., Texas Tax Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 48 - 51

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Willis
In Favor: Branick, Willis, Erickson, Sinegal, Alfred 

Action: APPROVED
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(e).Consider and possibly approve a Resolution honoring Hargie Faye 

Jacobs Savoy.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 52 - 53

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Erickson
In Favor: Branick, Willis, Erickson, Sinegal, Alfred 

Action: APPROVED

HUMAN RESOURCES:

(a).Consider and possibly approve appointing Bart Foster as the Director of 

Mosquito Control, effective March 11, 2026, at a monthly salary of 

$8,017.58 and a cellphone allowance of $75 per month.

NO ATTACHMENTS

Motion by: Erickson
Second by: Alfred
In Favor: Branick, Willis, Erickson, Sinegal, Alfred 

Action: APPROVED

JEFFERSON COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICE DISTRICT 5:

(a).Consider and possibly approve the reappointment of Steve Rice – Place 1 

(appointment of Judge Branick) and Aaron Permenter – Place 3 

(appointment of Commissioner Sinegal), and the appointment of Kade 

Broussard – Place 5 (as an appointment of Commissioner Alfred) to the 

Board of Commissioners of Jefferson County Emergency Services 

District No. 5, with each to serve a two-year term ending January 1, 

2028, pursuant to Texas Health & Safety Code Sec. 775.034(b), (d).

NO ATTACHMENTS

Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Sinegal
In Favor: Branick, Willis, Erickson, Sinegal, Alfred 

Action: APPROVED

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

(a).Consider and possibly approve a resolution for the Jefferson County 

Sheriff to enter into a multiple-use agreement with the Texas Department 

of Transportation (TxDot) allowing the installation and operation of 

automated license plate recognition cameras in Texas department of 

transportation (TxDot) right-of-way.
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 54 - 55

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Willis
In Favor: Branick, Willis, Erickson, Sinegal, Alfred 

Action: APPROVED

(b).Consider and possibly approve a resolution to execute a grant application 

with the Office of the Governor for the 2026-2027 LEPTA Sustaining 

Special Response Team Project Funding grant number 5912401.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 56 - 56

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Willis
In Favor: Branick, Willis, Erickson, Sinegal, Alfred 

Action: APPROVED

(c).Consider and possibly approve a resolution to execute a grant application 

with the Office of the Governor for the 2026-2027 SHSP-R Homeland 

Security Grant number 5912801.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 57 - 57

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Willis
In Favor: Branick, Willis, Erickson, Sinegal, Alfred 

Action: APPROVED

OTHER BUSINESS:

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA 

WITHOUT TAKING ACTION.

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community 

interest without taking action.

Possible Consideration and approval of Resolutions or Proclamations not 

to be read during court.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick 

County Judge
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Special, March 03, 2026

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time, same is 

now here adjourned on this date, March 03, 2026.
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FCC Regulatory Transition Update - Customer Acknowledgment and Election 

Amendment 2 
RFP 22-021/YS 

Cu,.om"Nomo Je-Nh~ Wu~ . . · Yw r 
Facility Name rifdiffe rent): l.¢et£ru. ~.eraC~ Fat:Alf-u ~~n. J'tu.\ ~ YY\.rnnAl ~1..b 
Date:_3., a  ... {)...o..0...u ~\I~\(. 0u l(. ~C\l!~ j 1 

Please allow this letter to serve as notificatio n of upcoming regu latory cha nges mandated by the Fed era I 
Communications Commission (FCC) related to inmate telephone and video visitation services. Smart 
Communications is providing this important update to faci litate and ensure as smooth of a transition as possible. 

We recognize th at t hese cha nges may present difficulties and want to emp hasize that this ruling applies industry­
wide and is o u tside the control of both Smart and our customers. We s incere ly appreciate your partnership and 
understanding as we work through this transit ion and new regulatory environment together. 

Smart va lu es its re lat ions h ip with your organization and ma in ta ins its commitment to providing dependable, 
compliant, and high-quality serv ices. We are grateful for your continued trust and look forward to continuing our 
long-standing relatio nship. 

1. FCC Reg ulatory Ba ckgr ound 

FCC has issued new rate caps and rules governing inmate te lep hone serv ices and v id eo visitation serv ices that must 
be implemented on or before April 6, 2026. 

The new mies provide that: 

•  Telephone and video visitation services are subject to mandatory federal rate caps based on ADP. 
• No commissions may be paid these services. 
•  Fac ili ties may e lect to c h arge a cost recovery fee of up to $0.02 per minute fo r telephone and video ca lls . 

2. New FCC Rate Structure as of April 6, 2026 

Rates are determined based on Average Da ily Popu lation (ADP) from the p riorca lendaryear: 

Facili ty Size 

Prisons 

Large Jails 

Medium Jails 

Small Jails 

Very Small Jails 

ADP Ra ng e T elephone (Per Minute) Video (Per Minute) 

Any ADP $0 .09 $0 .23 

1,000+ 

350- 999 

100- 349 

50- 99 

$0.08 

$0. 10 

$0. 11 

$0.13 

$0 .17 

$0.17 

$0 . 19 

$0.23 

Extreme ly Sm a ll Jails 0-49 $0. 17 $0.42 

3 . Fac ili ty Size Confirm a ti on 

To ensure acc urate applica tion of FCC rates, please confirm your current facility size be low (based on the ADP 
calculated from 2025): 

www.smartcomm un ica ti ons. u s I 888 -2 5 3-5 178 I 10 491 72nd St. Se minol e, FL. 3 3 777 (mai n) 



Facility Size 

Prisons 

Large Ja il 

Medium Jail 

Small Jail 

Very Sma llJ a il 

ADP Range Check Initials 

Any ADP 0 

1,000+ g ~ 
350- 999 0 

100- 349 

50- 99 

Extreme ly Sm a ll Ja il 0-49 

0 

0 

0 

4. Cost Recovery Election 

Smort 

The FCC allows facilities to recover certain operationa I costs through a cost recovery fee of u p to $0.02 per minute 
for paid telep h o n e calls a nd up to $0.02 p er min u te for pa id v id eo vis ita tio n calls . 

This option is intended to he lp offset facility expenses related to providi ng t hese services. 

Please note yo ur facili ty's election to charge recovery fees is an in dication that yo ur fac ility costs meet or exceed the 
fee selec ted . You r faci lity is respon si bl e for maintai n ing docu mentatio n rela ted to su c h costs and for res ponding to 
any re late d inq uiries th at ma y be ma d e by reg ul atory a uth orities. 

P lease in d icate yo ur facility's e lect ions b elow: 

Co st Reco very for Telephone Calls: 

D $0.02 perm in u te 
D 0.01 per minute 
g., __ per minute (specify - less than $0.02) 
~ Decline 

Initials: 

5. Unregulated Se rvices 

Cost Recovery for Video Services: 

D $0.02 per m inute 
D $0.0 1 permin ute 
D ~per m inute (specify - less tha n $0.02) 
~ Decline 

In itia ls: 

The FCC ruling applies o nly to regulated services (telepho ne and vi deo visitation). 

All exist ing f ina n c ia l term s for unregu la ted serv ices rema in u nc ha nge d a nd a re no t imp ac ted b y this regu latory 
action. 

6. Effective Date 

Please specify if yo u r fac ility d esires a pa rt icular im plemen tation date ot her than April 1 (b ut no later than April 6) : 

D ato ~ ·L •J.b;z.,{, '";i"" ~ 

ww w. smartcommunication s. u s I 888 - 253 - 5178 I 10491 72 nd St. Seminole , FL. 33777 (main) 



Smort 
r' n ectw H \1n p.111 d .. 

7. Acknowledgement 

This letter serves as a rem inder that we h ave a mutual ob ligation to implement th e modification s not ed above in 
ord er to remain in co mpliance with FCC regu lation . 

We truly va lu e you r partn ers h ip and a pprec iate yo ur coo peration during this tran sitio n . If you have a n y que stio n s or 
would like to discu ss how this impa cts yo ur facility , plea se reach out to yo ur R egio nal Director. Our t eam is 
comm itted to support in g you an d making this process as sm ooth as possible . 

Title : ___._,.CU  ............ 1h ........... ~f---Jl~ll~-"""t"'e_,  __, __ _ 

Dat e : _ 3- O-:= --=--~~[A-"-"L{   _____ _ 

www.smartcommunications.us I 888-253-5178 I 10491 72 nd St . Seminole, FL. 33777 (main ) 
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Respectfully Submitted, 
rt11vMar.sh­
President 

Mar W aterproofing, In c. 

NOTES - THIS PROPOSAL IS ONLY VALID FOR 90 DAYS 
•  If needed, Owner to furnish two (2) 110-volt amp outlets and one (1) 220 volt 50-amp 

single phase outlet and connect contractors power cord as supplied by contractor. 
•  If needed, Owner to furnish cold water at spigot in work area. 
•  If needed, Owner will cooperate with contractor in moving cars, etc. to minimize the 

risk of overspray. 
•  This proposal does not include any asbestos removal, encapsulation, or disposal of the 

same. 
•  We are not responsible for the relocation or covering of any product or production 

areas that could get damaged by dust, dirt, falling deck or water during the project. 
•  If needed, Owner will furnish interior and exterior storage area, parking space for 

trucks and storage trailers. 
•  If needed , Owner to move all non-permanently mounted items away from surfaces to 

be treated. 
•  If needed, Owner to cut back any existing landscaping a minimum of two feet away 

from the building prior to work commencing if needed. 
•  The scope of work under this contract expressly does NOT include investigation, 

detection, abatement, replacement, removal or detoxification of and Hazardous 
Environmental Condition. 

•  •Hazardous Environmental Condition• means any type or form of asbestos, lead or 
fungus, including mildew, mold, rot, rust, mycotoxins, spores, scents or byproducts 
produced or released by fungi. 

•  Our quote is based on the fact that this specification meets your insurance company 
approval and local code approval. 

•  If Marsh Waterproofing, Inc is to find any unforeseen staging issues or any other 
issues that may arise, we will notify Jefferson County. 
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                                    03-03-2026
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

ALISA RAUMAKER, CSR                                   204.76     537030
                                                                           204.76**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

M&D SUPPLY                                             75.40     537052
AT&T                                                   47.60     537068
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     537076
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     12.08     537123
TRUX SERVICE BODY & RIGGING LLC                       250.00     537147
                                                                           461.06**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          77.19     537066
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     402.42     537092
ASCO                                                1,875.73     537125
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                196.64     537167
MODERN CONCRETE & MATERIALS LLC                        79.58     537180
                                                                         2,631.56**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                            5,730.40     537033
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     28.29     537042
ENTERGY                                               362.21     537045
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                                25.00     537070
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.20     537076
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      60.72     537092
MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS                             775.58     537134
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                180.86     537161
                                                                         7,238.26**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         25.18     537035
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .04     537075
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           45.83     537079
                                                                            71.05**
ENGINEERING FUND

ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           113.69     537173
                                                                           113.69**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                               650.43     537045
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     537076
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              85.34     537083
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     496.71     537118
                                                                         1,270.47**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          652.35     537079
                                                                           652.35*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.47     537079
CONCENTRA MEDICAL CENTERS                              95.00     537137
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES                               215.40     537177
SIMPLIVERIFIED LLC                                     79.40     537196
                                                                           401.27*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.22     537079
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           190.32     537173
                                                                           192.54*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          316.28     537079
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           145.41     537173
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES                                20.89     537177
ROXANNE ACOSTA-HELLBERG                             1,401.67     537181
                                                                         1,884.25*
COUNTY JUDGE
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                                    03-03-2026
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                    89.00     537040
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              80.95     537050
ORGAIN BELL & TUCKER LLP                              500.00     537056
TAMARA DEROUEN                                        200.00     537069
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.45     537079
J.T. HAYNES                                           500.00     537094
JOSHUA C HEINZ                                        500.00     537116
MONTGOMERY COUNTY CLERK                               425.00     537117
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      500.00     537119
                                                                         2,809.40*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.09     537079
                                                                             3.09*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          246.15     537079
                                                                           246.15*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

CINTAS CORPORATION                                     93.68     537135
LINDENMEYR MUNROE                                   1,136.63     537152
                                                                         1,230.31*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     537050
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           70.82     537079
                                                                            95.77*
GENERAL SERVICES

SUPERIOR                                            2,235.88     537105
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                              2,442.83     537159
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                231.22     537162
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                241.69     537163
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                 74.78     537169
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                961.57     537170
MCGRIFF INSURANCE SERVICES, INC                    11,061.70     537174 

                                                                        17,249.67*
DATA PROCESSING

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            610.96     537072
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      175.98     537076
SKYHELM LLC                                         2,457.66     537140
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           376.92     537173
                                                                         3,621.52*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

M&D SUPPLY                                            449.94     537052
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .02     537075
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           45.34     537079
AMG PRINTING & MAILING LLC                          2,523.91     537139
                                                                         3,019.21*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           96.38     537079
                                                                            96.38*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          429.39     537079
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES                               147.48     537177
                                                                           576.87*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

TODD W LEBLANC                                        600.00     537027
ADA V. CHRISTY, CSR                                   583.00     537085
                                                                         1,183.00*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.22     537079
                                                                             2.22*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.88     537079
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                                    03-03-2026
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

INSIGHT PUBLIC SECTOR INC                              74.59     537130
BLUE TRITON BRANDS INC                                 26.22     537191
MARY ANN TURNER                                       156.60     537199
                                                                           266.29*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .74     537079
LEXIS-NEXIS                                           125.00     537080
                                                                           125.74*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  800.00     537061
M.K. HAMZA, PHD, P.A.                               3,600.00     537121
                                                                         4,400.00*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

CHARLES ROJAS                                         220.00     537074
GLEN M. CROCKER                                       330.00     537081
DONEANE E. BECKCOM                                    660.00     537082
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     330.00     537090
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                               2,530.00     537093
ALLEN PARKER                                          275.00     537101
BRYAN E MCEACHERN PC                                  275.00     537127
ALICIA K HALL PLLC                                  1,760.00     537151
THE LAW OFFICE OF CHRISTY L CAUTHEN                 3,146.00     537183
EVA COLETTE SHELANDER                                 495.00     537193 

                                                                        10,021.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        385.00     537031
ANITA F. PROVO                                        325.00     537060
GLEN M. CROCKER                                       700.00     537081
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 325.00     537093
MARITZA BARRERA                                        75.00     537189
                                                                         1,810.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           70.94     537079
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  137.38     537126
                                                                           208.32*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2 

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           25.60     537079
                                                                            25.60*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           79.66     537079
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           263.58     537173
                                                                           343.24*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

AT&T                                                   48.16     537068
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES                                83.89     537177
                                                                           132.05*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.70     537079
TINA M GRANGER                                        238.00     537195
                                                                           241.70*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

TODD W LEBLANC                                        350.00     537027
DELL MARKETING L.P.                                 1,481.56     537038
JOHN EUGENE MACEY                                     425.00     537053
MARVA PROVO                                         1,850.00     537059
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  400.00     537061
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.70     537079
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        900.00     537084
WILLIAM MARCUS WILKERSON                              350.00     537120
THE LAW OFFICE OF CHRISTY L CAUTHEN                   425.00     537183
                                                                         6,185.26*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3
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A. MARK FAGGARD                                       425.00     537041
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .74     537079
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        350.00     537084
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     425.00     537090
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        350.00     537099
THE WALKER LAW FIRM                                   350.00     537157
THE LAW OFFICE OF CHRISTY L CAUTHEN                   775.00     537183
                                                                         2,675.74*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.22     537079
LAWRENCE E THORNE III                               6,324.08     537106
KENT W JOHNS                                          500.00     537110
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                            24.49     537173
                                                                         6,850.79*
MEDIATION CENTER

TEXAS DRC DIRECTOR'S COUNCIL                          100.00     537026
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  61.00     537067
KARA HAWTHORN                                         370.00     537111
                                                                           531.00*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION 

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                 85.43     537168
                                                                            85.43*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  154.00     537049
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   537.28     537075
VERIZON WIRELESS                                    2,508.92     537077
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        2,726.48     537079
NIGHT FLIGHT CONCEPTS INC                             975.00     537114
RITA HURT                                             550.00     537115
GALLS LLC                                             650.00     537133
BEARCOM / KAY ELECTRONICS                           1,117.50     537145
T-MOBILE USA INC.                                     200.00     537171
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           548.73     537173
                                                                         8,667.91*
CRIME LABORATORY

FED EX                                                140.45     537043
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    256.26     537064
NMS LABS                                           73,815.25     537109
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                            62.93     537173
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES                                17.50     537177
PEIFER SECURITY SOLUTIONS LLC                         606.00     537179
MARSHA COX                                            225.21     537200 

                                                                        75,123.60*
JAIL - NO. 2

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       280.00     537024
A-1 SHEET METAL & A.C., INC.                       10,112.50     537025
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     30,882.92     537035
KOMMERCIAL KITCHENS                                   904.00     537051
M&D SUPPLY                                             89.56     537052
OVERHEAD DOOR CO.                                     349.00     537057
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             331.39     537083
NORTH SHORE SUPPLY COMPANY                            202.00     537089
ALLIED ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS&SOLUTIONS                   911.92     537097
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 2,343.62     537100
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY - GAS DIVIS                 3,787.04     537124
GALLS LLC                                           1,076.52     537133
CORRHEALTH PLLC                                   104,028.86     537141
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                        104,685.84     537146
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                         2,783.85     537173
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES                                 9.95     537177
PAVLICH PLUMBING LLC                                2,044.35     537186
LONE STAR PRISONER TRANSPORT INC                      500.00     537187
AUTO CHLOR SERVICES LLC                               399.80     537198 

                                                                       265,723.12*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT. 

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       54.33     537076
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.22     537079
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           188.11     537173
                                                                           244.66*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      5,693.40     537035
MOORE SERVICE CO., INC.                               435.50     537055
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     544.46     537092
AMERICAN RED CROSS                                    162.00     537132
BIG THICKET PLUMBING INC                            1,780.51     537142
                                                                         8,615.87*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      305.14     537076
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           41.51     537079
                                                                           346.65*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2 

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     537076
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4 

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     537076
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     537076
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.12     537079
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES                                62.52     537177
                                                                           180.61*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7 

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     537076
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     537076
                                                                           113.97*
COUNTY MORGUE

PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                             13,500.00     537104
FORENSIC MEDICAL                                  134,400.00     537144 

                                                                       147,900.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC 

ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                            67.74     537173
                                                                            67.74*
MOBILE UNIT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.20     537076
                                                                            75.20*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

ENTERGY                                                70.00     537046
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          103.51     537079
                                                                           173.51*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      80.00     537036
ENTERGY                                               140.00     537047
AT&T                                                   48.16     537068
                                                                           268.16*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

BAK GLOBAL LLC                                        100.00     537178
                                                                           100.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     13,845.38     537035
COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                             274.41     537037
M&D SUPPLY                                             55.32     537052
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,811.85     537063
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         287.46     537066
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AT&T                                                  797.59     537068
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .42     537075
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                               2,808.46     537088
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                   7,145.00     537096
AT&T CORP                                           6,585.84     537153
AT&T CORP                                           1,013.82     537154
AT&T CORP                                           5,198.55     537155
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                117.51     537166
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                            53.09     537173
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES                               478.64     537177 

                                                                        39,516.06*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

DRAGO HARDWARE CO.                                      3.93     537039
AT&T                                                   72.06     537068
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                   1,294.44     537086
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                          3,605.51     537087
VECTOR SECURITY                                       406.00     537138
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                379.25     537165
PARKER'S BUILDING SUPPLY                              298.10     537175
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES                                16.29     537177
                                                                         6,075.58*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          42.09     537066
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     912.97     537092
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES                                37.98     537177
                                                                           993.04*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                     443.16     537028
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     7,591.20     537029
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    968.87     537048
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 131.86     537058
VIN'S PAINT & BODY, INC.                            1,719.14     537071
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                    1,052.25     537091
LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING LLC                            498.52     537098
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             454.37     537112
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      123.36     537128
MIDNIGHT AUTO                                         329.45     537136
TOWN AND COUNTRY FORD                               1,418.40     537182 

                                                                        14,730.58*
                                                                       636,424.33** 

MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     950.48     537092
                                                                           950.48**
SECURITY FEE FUND

ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES                 11,375.79     537149 

                                                                        11,375.79**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  564.04     537126 

                                                                           564.04**
CWPP   /GAF ERIC PREV

LANGFORD COMMUNITY MGMT SERVICES IN                30,000.00     537184 

                                                                        30,000.00**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       71.26     537076 

                                                                            71.26**
GRANT A STATE AID

BURKE CENTER                                       12,256.78     537131
TCSI, LLC                                              13.44     537150 

                                                                        12,270.22**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .02     537075
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           61.25     537079
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY INC                      83.72     537095
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JCCSC                                                 155.00     537108
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                225.56     537164
BAK GLOBAL LLC                                        280.00     537178
                                                                           805.55**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT 

TREVIPAY                                               15.19     537194
                                                                            15.19**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

FRIENDS OF THE TEXAS HISTORICAL                       235.00     537102
FRIENDS OF THE TEXAS HISTORICAL                       215.00     537103
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES                                91.83     537177
                                                                           541.83**
DARE CONTRIBUTIONS FUND 

CON10GENCY CONSULTING LLC                           4,990.00     537192
                                                                         4,990.00**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND 

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      151.96     537076
                                                                           151.96**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

ENTERGY                                             1,485.03     537045
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.21     537075
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    167.71     537135
AT&T CORP                                             265.00     537153
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                130.63     537160
                                                                         2,049.58**
AIRPORT FUND

AUTOMATIC DOOR SERVICE                                144.00     537032
CINTAS, INC.                                          142.89     537034
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   368.90     537044
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     537076
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             192.77     537083
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                   2,850.20     537092
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             624.75     537113
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                      920.20     537122
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   363.38     537129
TITAN AVIATION FUELS                               42,420.86     537143
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           165.90     537173
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES                               184.90     537177
MASSEY SERVICES INC                                    22.00     537188 

                                                                        48,438.74**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

UNITED HEALTHCARE SERVICES INC                        900.00     537148
LANTERN SPECIALTY CARE                              4,005.00     537190
VISION SERVICE PLAN                                 2,828.70     537197
                                                                         7,733.70**
SETEC FUND

B.C. MILLER ELECTRIC, INC.                          3,282.00     537054
SWEET SOUTHERN SOUND LLC                           49,485.95     537158 

                                                                        52,767.95**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 21,259.65     537005
CLEAT                                               3,460.00     537006
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           12,160.70     537007
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              208.00     537008
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       6,323.92     537009
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 593,067.15     537010
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     25.00     537011
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              2,190,813.01     537012
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                716,170.31     537013
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 5,140.77     537014
TEXAS CHILD SUPPORT SDU                               415.38     537015
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  837,461.60     537016
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          3,608.01     537017
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                     12,248.15     537018
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NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        30,426.56     537019
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      61,201.68     537020
CHUBB                                               6,129.67     537021
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - VISION                   2,853.57     537022
THE HARTFORD INSURANCE GROUP                        7,661.99     537023
                                                                     4,510,635.12**
JUSTICE COURT SUPPORT FND 

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     537076
                                                                            37.99**
LANGUAGE ACCESS FUND 

ANITA U SEPEDA                                        200.00     537107
                                                                           200.00**
ARPA CORONAVIRUS RECOVERY

PREFERRED FACILITIES GROUP-USA, LLC               257,106.27     537156
JEFFERSON COUNTY:REVISION                          98,778.79     537185 

                                                                       355,885.06**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     537076
                                                                           113.97**
MARINE DIVISION

RITTER @ HOME                                          21.39     537062
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                 238.90     537065
ADVANCED SYSTEMS & ALARM SERVICES,                     60.00     537073
                                                                           320.29**
SHERIFF - COMMISSARY 

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES                               803.97     537177
                                                                           803.97**
                                                                     5,689,137.87***
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Resolution 

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON 

§ 
§ 
§ 

COMMISSIONERS COURT 

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 

BE IT REMEMBERED at a meeting of Commissioners' Court of Jeff~rson County, T~xas, held 
on the _ 3_ day of March ' 2026, on motion made by. Michael S. Sinegal ' 
Commissioner of Precinct No. __J__, and seconded by Brandon Willis 
Commissioner of Precinct No. --1--• the following Resolution was adopted: 

FAIR HOUSING MONTH 

WHEREAS, The Commissioners' Court of Jefferson County finds it in the best interest of the 
citizens of Jefferson County that it has adopted a Fair Housing Activity Statement; and 

WHEREAS, Commissioners' Court of Jefferson County has agreed to cooperate with HUD, the 
State of Texas and local cities to promote fair housing policies and to comply with all laws and 
regulations that pertain to fair housing; and 

WHEREAS , Commissioners' Court of Jefferson County acknowledges that while it is does not 
administer or provide any funding for public housing, it can support efforts of other government 
entities and private agencies in their effort to eradicate impediments to fair housing that are 
proscribed by Title VII of the Civil Rights Act 1968; and 

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court of Jefferson recognizes that April, 2026, is Fair Housing 
Month. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson County, 
does resolve that it will promote awareness of fair housing practices and encourage potential 
homeowners and renters to be aware of their rights under the National Fair Housing Law. /. / 

' . / I ; VV, 

SIGNED this _1_ day 'TY~ , 2026. v (..--\' 

COMMISSIONER BRANDON WILLIS 
Precinct No. 1 

NER CARY ERICKSON 

Precinct No. 3 



STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON 

Reso~ution 
COMMISSIONERS COURT § 

§ 
§ OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 

BE IT REMEMBERED at a meeting of Commissioners' Court of Jefferson County, Texas, 
held on the 3 day of March , 2026, on motion made by Michael s. Sinega1 
Commissioner of Precinct No. 3 , and seconded by Brandon Willis , Commissioner of 
Precinct No. 1 , the following RESOLUTION was adopted: 

Resolution Regarding Civil Rights 

Whereas, Jefferson County, Texas, (hereinafter referred to as "Jefferson County") has been awarded TxCDBG 
funding through a TxCDBG grant from the Texas Department of Agriculture (hereinafter referred to as 
"TDA"); 

Whereas, Jefferson County, in accordance with Section 109 of the Title I of the Housing and Community 
Development Act. (24 CFR 6); the Age Discrimination Act of 1975 (42 U.S.C. 6101-6107); and Section 504 of 
the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. 794) and for construction contracts greater than $10,000, must take 
actions to ensure that no person or group is denied benefits such as employment, training, housing, and 
contracts generated by the CDBG activity, on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, or 
disability; 

Whereas, Jefferson County, in consideration for the receipt and acceptance of federal funding for the Contract, 
agrees to comply with all federal rules and regulations including those rules and regulations governing citizen 
participation and civil rights protections; 

Whereas, Jefferson County, in accordance with Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, 
as amended, and 24 CFR Part 75, is required, to the greatest extent feasible, to provide training and employment 
opportunities to lower income residents and contract opportunities to businesses in the TxCDBG project area; 

Whereas, Jefferson County, in accordance with Section 104(1) of the Housing and Community Development 
Act, as amended, and State's certification requirements at 24 CFR 91.325(b)(6), must adopt an excessive force 
policy that prohibits the use of excessive force against non-violent civil rights demonstrations; 

Whereas, Jefferson County, in accordance with Executive Order 13166, must take reasonable steps to ensure 
meaningful access to services in federally assisted programs and activities by persons with limited Engli sh 
proficiency (LEP) and must have an LEP plan in place specific to the locality and beneficiaries for each 
TxCDBG project; 

Whereas, Jefferson County, in accordance with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, does not 
discriminate on the basis of disability and agrees to ensure that qualified individuals with disabilities have 
access to programs and activities that receive federal funds; 

Whereas, the Jefferson County, in accordance with Section 808(e)(5) of the Fair Housing Act (42 USC 
3608(e)(5)) that requires HUD programs and activities be administered in a manner affirmatively to further the 
policies of the Fair Housing Act, agrees to conduct at least one activity during the contract period to 
affirmatively further fair housing; and 

Whereas, Jefferson County, in accordance with the Violence Against Women Act (VAWA) Reauthorization 
Act of 2022, to ensure that no local nuisance or crime-free ordinances must not result in penalties or eviction for 
victims of domestic violence and/or violent crimes. 



Whereas, Jefferson County , agrees to maintain written standards of conduct covering conflicts of interest and 
governing the actions of its emp lo yees engaged in the selection, award and administration of contracts. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY COMMISSIONER'S COURT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, 
TEXAS, that: 

THE JEFFERS ON COUNTY ADOPTS THE FOLLOWING: 

1. Citizen Participation Plan and Grievance Procedures (Form A1013) ; 
2. Excessive Force Policy (Form Al003); 
3. Fair Housing Policy (Form A1015). 
4. Section 504 Policy and Grievance Procedures (Form Al 004); and 
5. Code of Conduct Policy (Form A1002). 

Jefferson County affirms its commitment to: 
6. ensuring the right to seek law enforcement and/or emergency assistance as documented in the Violence 

Against Women Act Certification (Form Al025). 

Jefferson County affirms its commitment to conduct a project-specific analysis and take all appropriate action 
necessary to comply with program requirements for the following: 

7. Section 3 economic opportunity ; 
8. Limited English Proficiency; and 
9. Activity to Affirmatively Further Fair Housing choice. 

Passed and approved this  ~  day o  r'~~ii  _, 2  ~ . 

FBRANICK 

~ 
COMMISSIONER BRANDON WILLIS 
Precinct No. 1 Precinct No. 3 

NER CARY ERICKSON 
Precinct No. 2 

Attest: 
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4. When a significant number of non-English speaking residents can be reasonably expected to participate 
in a public hearing , an interpreter should be present to accommodate the needs of the non-English 
speaking residents. 

Jefferson County must comply with the following citizen participation requirements in the event that Jefferson 
County receives funds from the TxCDBG program: 

1. Jefferson County shall also hold a public hearing concerning any substantial change , as determined by 
TxCDBG, proposed to be made in the use of TxCDBG funds from one eligible activity to another again 
using the preceding notice requirements. 

2. Upon completion of the TxCDBG project, Jefferson County shall hold a public hearing and review its 
program performance including the actual use of the TxCDBG funds. 

3. When a significant number of non-English speaking residents can be reasonably expected to participate 
in a public hearing , for either a public hearing concerning substantial change to the TxCDBG project or 
for the closeout of the TxCDBG project, publish notice in both English and Spanish, or other appropriate 
language and provide an interpreter at the hearing to accommodate the needs of the non-English 
speaking residents. 

4. Jefferson County shall retain documentation of the TxCDBG project, including hearing notice(s) , a 
listing of persons attending the hearing(s), minutes of the hearing(s), and any other records concerning 
the actual use of funds for a period of three (3) years three (3) years from closeout of the grant to the 
state . Such records shall be made available to the public in accordance with Chapter 552 , Texas 
Government Code. 

Signatur 

Date 

Jeff Branick, County Judge 
Name, Title 
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elegibles bajo el programa TxCDBG y el uso de fondos ultimos contratos TxCDBG , en su caso . 
Los ciudadanos, con especial enfasis en las personas de bajos y moderados ingresos que son 
residentes de las zonas de tugurios y tiz6n , se fomentara a presentar sus opiniones y propuestas 
sabre el desarrollo de la comunidad y las necesidades de vivienda. Los ciudadanos deben ser 
conscientes de la ubicaci6n en la que podran presentar sus puntos de vista y propuestas en caso 
de que no pueda asistir a la audiencia pub lica . 

4 . Cuando un numero significativo de residentes que no hablan ingles se registra para participar en 
una audiencia publica , un interprete debe estar presente para dar cabida a las necesidades de 
los residentes que no hablan ingles. 

El Condado debe cumplir con los siguientes requisites de participaci6n c iudadana en el caso de que El Condado 
recibe fondos del programa TxCDBG: 

1. El Condado celebrara una audiencia publica sabre cualquier cambio sustancial , segun lo 
determ inado por TxCDBG, se propuso que se hara con el uso de fondos TxCDBG de una 
activ idad elegible a otro utilizando de nuevo los requisites de notificaci6n 

2. Una vez finalizado el proyecto TxCDBG , El Condado celebrara una audiencia publica y revisara 
el desemperio del programa incluyendo el uso real de los fondos TxCDBG. 

3. Cuando un numero significativo de residentes que no hablan ingles se puede registra para 
participar en una aud iencia publica, ya sea para una audiencia publica sobre el cambio sustancial 
del proyecto TxCDBG o para la liquidaci6n del proyecto TxCDBG, publicara un aviso en ingles y 
espariol u otro idiom a apropiado y se proporcionara un interprete en la audiencia para dar cabida 
a las necesidades de los residentes. 

4. El Condado conservara la documentaci6n del proyecto TxCDBG , incluyendo aviso de 
audiencia(s), un listado de las personas que asistieron a la audiencia(s) , acta de la vista(s), y 
cualquier otro registro concerniente al uso real de los fondos por un perfodo de a tres (3) arios a 
partir de la liquidaci6n del proyecto al estado. 

Dichos registros se pondran a disposic i6n del publico , de conformidad con el Capftulo 552 , C6digo de 
Gobierno de Texa . 

Fecha/Date 

DA fl: 
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Excessive Force Policy 

In accordance with 24 CFR 91.325(b )(6), Jefferson County hereby adopts and will enforce the following policy 
with respect to the use of excessive force: 

1. It is the policy of Jefferson County to prohibit the use of excessive force by the law enforcement agencies 
within its jurisdiction against any individual engaged in non-violent civil rights demonstrations ; 

2. It is also the policy of Jefferson County to enforce applicable State and local laws against physically 
barring entrance to or exit from a facility or location that is the subject of such non-violent civil rights 
demonstrations within its jurisdiction; and 

3. Jefferson County will introduce and pass a resolution adopting this policy. 

As officers and representatives of Jefferson County , we the undersigned have read and fully agree to this plan, 
and become a party tot II implementation of this program . 

Sign 

Date 

Jeff Branick, County Judge 
Name, Title 



I A10151 

Fair Housing Policy 

In accordance with Fair Housing Act, Jefferson County hereby adopts the following policy with respect to the 
Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing : 

1. Jefferson County agrees to affirmatively further fair housing choice for all seven protected classes (race, 
color, religion , sex , disability, familial status, and national origin). 

2. Jeff erson County agrees to plan at least one activity during the contract term to affirmatively further fair 
housing . 

3. Jefferson County will introduce and pass a resolution adopting this policy. 

As officers and representatives of Jefferson County , we the undersigned have read and fully agree to this plan 
and become a party to the full implementation of this program . 

Si 

Date 

Jeff Branick , County Judge 
Name, Title 
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Date 

g. The Section 504 coordinator shall maintain the files and records of Jefferson County relating to the 
complaint files. 

h. The complainant can request a reconsideration of the case in instances where he or she is dissatisfied 
with the determination/resolution as described inf . above. The request for reconsideration should be 
made to Jefferson County within ten working days after the receipt of the written 
determination/resolution. 

i. The right of a person to a prompt and equitable resolution of the complaint filed hereunder shall not 
be impaired by the person 's pursuit of other remedies such as the filing of a Section 504 complaint 
with the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development. Utilization of this grievance procedure 
is not a prerequisite to the pursuit of other remedies. 

j. These procedures shall be construed to protect the substantive rights of interested persons, to meet 
appropriate due process standards and assure that Jefferson County complies with Section 504 and 
HUD regulations. 

Jeff Branick, County Judge 
Name, Title 

/ 



Code of Conduct Policy of Jefferson County 

As a Grant Recipient of a TxCDBG contract, Jefferson County shall avoid, neutralize or mitigate actual or 
potential conflicts of interest so as to prevent an unfair competitive advantage or the existence of conflicting roles 
that might impair the performance of the TxCDBG contract or impact the integrity of the procurement process. 

For procurement of goods and services, no employee, officer, or agent of Jefferson County shall participate in 
the selection, award, or administration of a contract supported by TxCDBG funds if he or she has a real or 
apparent conflict of interest. Such a conflict could arise if the employee, officer or agent; any member of his/her 
immediate family; his/her partner; or an organization which employs or is about to employ any of the parties 
indicated herein, has a financial or other interest in or a tangible personal benefit from a firm considered for a 
contract. 

No officer, employee, or agent of Jefferson County shall solicit or accept gratuities, favors or anything of monetary 
value from contractors or firms, potential contractors or firms, or parties to sub-agreements, except where the 
financial interest is not substantial or the gift is an unsolicited item of nominal intrinsic value. 

Contractors that develop or draft specifications, requirements, statements of work, or invitations for bids or 
requests for proposals must be excluded from competing for such procurements. 

For all other cases, no employee, agent, consultant, officer, or elected or appointed official of the state, or of a 
unit of general local government, or of any designated public agencies, or subrecipients which are receiving 
TxCDBG funds, that has any CDBG function/responsibility, or is in a position to participate in a decision-making 
process or gain inside information, may obtain a financial interest or benefit from the TxCDBG activity. 

The conflict-of-interest restrictions and procurement requirements identified herein shall apply to a benefitting 
business, utility provider, or other third-party entity that is receiving assistance, directly or indirectly, under a 
TxCDBG contract or award, or that is required to complete some or all work under the TxCDBG contract in order 
to meet the National Program Objective. 

Any person or entity including any benefitting business, utility provider, or other third-party entity that is receiving 
assistance, directly or indirectly , under a TxCDBG contract or award, or that is required to complete some or all 
work under the TxCDBG contract in order to meet a National Program Objective, that might potentially receive 
benefits from TxCDBG awards may not participate in the selection, award, or administration of a contract 
supported by CDBG funding. 

Any alleged violations of these standards of conduct shall be referred to Jefferson County Attorney. Where 
violations appear to have occurred, the offending employee, officer or agent shall be subject to disciplinary action, 
including but not limited to dismissal or transfer; where violations or infractions appear to be substantial in nature, 
the matter may be referred to the appropriate officials for criminal investigation and possible prosecution. 
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These procedures are intended to serve as guidelines for the procurement of supplies, equipment, co~~1cesand profesS1onal 
services for the Texas Community Development Block Grant (TxCDBG) Program . The regulations related to conflict of interest and 
nepotism may be found at the Texas Government Code Chapter 573, Texas Local Government Code Chapter 171 , Uniform Grant 
Management Standards by Texas Comptroller, 24 CFR 570.489(g) &(h) , and 2 CFR 200.318 



Resolution 
STATE OF TEXAS COMMISSIONERS COURT 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON 

§ 
§ 
§ OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 

BE IT REMEMBERED at a meeting of Commissioners' Court of Jefferson County, Texas, 
held on the 3 day of March 2026, on motion made by Michael S. Sinega,l 

Commissioner of Precinct No. 3 , and seconded by Brandon Willis , Commissioner of 
Precinct No. 1 , the following RESOLUTION was adopted: 

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMISSIONER'S COURT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 
AUTHORIZING THE JEFFERSON COUNTY, REPRESENTATIVES IN MATTERS PERTAINING TO 
THE COUNTY'S PARTICIPATION IN THE TEXAS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT 
PROGRAM. 

WHEREAS, the Commissioner's Court of Jefferson County desires to develop a viable community, 
including decent housing and a suitable living environment and expanding economic opportunities, 
principally for persons of low-to-moderate income; and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary and in the best interests of Jefferson County to participate in the Texas 
Community Development Block Grant Program; and 

WHEREAS, the Commissioner's Court of Jefferson County is committed compliance with federal , state, 
and program rules, including the current TxCDBG Project Implementation Manual; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONER'S COURT OF JEFFERSON 
COUNTY TEXAS: 

That the Commissioner's Court directs and designates the following to act in all matters in connection 
with any grant application and the Jefferson County's participation in the Texas Community Development 
Block Grant Program: 

•  The County Judge and County Auditor shall serve as the Jefferson County ' s Chief Executive Officer 
and Authorized Representative to 

o execute a grant application and any subsequent contractual documents, 
o certify environmental review documents between the Texas Department of Agriculture and 

the Jefferson County, and 
o certify the Payment Request form and/or other forms required for requesting funds to 

reimburse project costs, and 
o be assigned the role of Authorized Official in the TDA-GO grant management system. 

•  In addition to the above designated officials, should any grant be funded the County Auditor, First 
Assistant County Auditor, County Treasurer, and Financial Manager are authorized to 

o certify the Payment Request form and/or other forms required for requesting funds to 
reimburse project costs, 

o prepare and submit other financial documentation, and 
o be assigned the role of Project Director or Payment Processor m the TDA-GO grant 

management system. 



Passed and a pp rove d thi s 3 td da y of~ , 2~ 

COMMISSIONER BRANDON WILLIS 
Precinct No. 1 

R CARY ERICKSON 

Attest: 

oxa ne Acosta-Helberg 
C nty Clerk 

efferson County, Texas 

Precinct No. 4 
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STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON 

§ 
§ 
§ 

COMMISSIONERS COURT 

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 

BE IT REMEMBERED at a meeting of Commissioners' Court of Jefferson County, Texas, held on the 
3rd day of March, 2026, on motion made by Michael S · Sinegal , Commissioner of Precinct 
No. ---J-, and seconded by Cary Erickson , Commissioner of Precinct No. _2_, the 
following Resolution was adopted: 

Honoring Hargie Faye Jacobs Savoy 

WHEREAS, Hargie Faye Jacobs Savoy, a lifelong resident of Port Arthur, Texas, passed away on February 19, 
2026 , at age 96, surrounded by family . Born December 30, 1929, to Morris Peter Jacobs and Ernice Guillory 
Jacobs , she graduated from Lincoln High School in 1949. On May 5, 1951 , she married Jewel Savoy Sr., and they 
shared a devoted marriage until his passing. She is remembered as a beloved matriarch, faithful servant, and 
pillar of her community; and 

WHEREAS, Hargie Faye Jacobs Savoy was a devoted woman of faith who served at Sixth Street Baptist 
Church and later Mount Sinai Missionary Baptist Church under Pastor Randy G. Vaughn . She worked as a 
Lincoln High School cashier and taught Sunday and Vacation Bible School, Guiding Generations in faith and 
character; and 

WHEREAS, Hargie Faye Jacobs Savoy in 1986, at the request of Coretta Scot King, founded the Martin 
Luther King Jr. Support Group of Southeast Texas and led it for over 30 years, promoting the principles of 
Martin Luther King Jr. through community celebrations and worship services; and 

WHEREAS, Hargie Faye Jacobs Savoy, who dedicated herself to justice and unity earned her many honors, 
including the Life Member Award from the Southern Christian Leadership Conference, the outstanding Texan 
Award from Texas Legislative Black Caucus, and the Freedom Award from the NAACP. She was a lifelong 
resident of Port Arthur and opened both her home and heart to history, hosting Coretta Scott King, Dick Gregory, 
Cornell West, and other civil rights leaders within its walls; and 

WHEREAS, Hargie Faye Jacobs Savoy lived with quiet strength and purpose, dedicating her life to faith, 
service, and community. She carried forward the dream of Martin Luther King Jr. and is remembered most for 
the lives she touched, the faith she exemplified, and the family she lovingly nurtured. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Commissioners ' Court of Jefferson County , T ~x,.s d ·)e .5 ., , , / / 
hereby honor and commend Hargie Faye Jacobs Savoy for dedicated service. " / ::, ...-

SIGNED this 3 day of March, 2026. 

___R!_~~~~~:::=:::::_~~~~:__~:=:;:::::::::::- FF~ 
COMMISSIONER BRANDON WILLIS 
Precinct No. 1 

NER CARY ERICKSON 

COMMISSIONER MICHAE 
Precinct No. 3 
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Resolution 
STATE OF TEXAS COMMISSIONERS COURT 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON 

§ 
§ 
§ OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 

BE IT REMEMBERED at a meeting of Commissioners. Com1 of Jeffers.on Co_u.p.ty, Texas, held 
on the _3_ day of March 2026, on motion made by Michae 1 S · S ine~'Commissioner of 
Precinct No. ___3___, and seconded by Brandon Willi~ , Commissioner of Precinct No. _l __ 
the following Resolution was adopted: 

Automatic License Plate Recognition (ALPR) Cameras 

WHEREAS, The County Comm issioners of Jefferson County, has determined that addition of Automatic 
License Plate Recognition (ALPR) cameras will increase public safety and aid in the Sheriff's Office in its crime 
prevention efforts and strategies; and 

WHEREAS, The County Commissioners desires to engage with the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) and 
asks that Flock Safety be allowed to place ALPR cameras in the right-of-way on behalf of Jefferson County; and 

WHEREAS, The County Commissioners finds it to be in the public interest to authorize the County Sheriff to sign a 
Multiple-Use Agreement with TxDOT. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Jefferson County Commissioners Court 
THAT: 
Section I . The County hereby authorizes the County Sheriff to enter into a Multiple Use Agreement with TxDOT for the 
installation and operation of ALPR cameras in the TxDOT right-of-way. 

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption. 

SIGNED this Ord._ 

NER CARY ERICKSON 
Precinct No. 4 



Resolution 
STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON 

§ 
§ 
§ 

COMMISSIONERS COURT 

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 

BE IT REMEMBERED at a meeting of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson County held on the 

__ 3_ day of March , 202 6 , on a motion made by Commissioner 

Michael S • Sine~~missionerof Precinct_3  __ and seconded by Commissioner 

Br an don Wi 11i 8 , Commissioner of Precinct _l  __ , the following resolution was adopted: 

LEPTA Sustaining Special Response Teams 

WHEREAS, The Commissioner's Court of Jefferson County Texas finds it in the best interest of the 
citizens of Jefferson County, Texas that the LEPTA Sustaining Special Response Teams Grant be operated 
for the 2026-2027 calendar year; and that this Grant does not require any matching funds . 

WHEREAS , The Commissioners Court of Jefferson County Texas agrees that in the event of loss or misuse 
of the Office of the Governor funds, The Commissioners Court of Jefferson County Texas assures that the 
funds will be returned to the Office of the Governor in full . 

WHEREAS, The Commissioners Court of Jefferson County Texas designates the Honorable Judge Jeff 
Branick as the grantee's authorized official. The authorized offic ial is given the power to apply for, accept, 
reject , alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency. 

NOW THEREFORE , BE IT RESOLVED that The Commissioners Court of Jefferson County, Texas approves 
subm ission of the grant application for the LEPTA Sustaining Special Response Teams Grant to the Office of 
the Governor. 

Grant# 5912401 

SIGNED this~ day of~ 

ER CARY ERICK.ISON 
Precinct No. 4 



 

  
  
  

RReessoolluuttiioonn  
 
STATE OF TEXAS     §            COMMISSIONERS COURT  
       §   
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON    §          OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 
 
 

 WHEREAS, The Commissioner’s Court of Jefferson County Texas finds it in the best interest of 
the citizens of Jefferson County, Texas that the State Homeland Security Program Grant SHSP-R 
be operated for the 2026-2027 calendar year; and that this Grant does not require any matching 
funds. 

 
WHEREAS, The Commissioners Court of Jefferson County Texas agrees that in the event of loss 
or misuse of the Office of the Governor funds, The Commissioners Court of Jefferson County 
Texas assures that the funds will be returned to the Office of the Governor in full. 

 
WHEREAS, The Commissioners Court of Jefferson County Texas designates the Honorable Judge 
Jeff Branick as the grantee’s authorized official.  The authorized official is given the power to apply 

for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that The Commissioners Court of Jefferson County, Texas 
approves submission of the grant application for the State Homeland Security Program Grant 
SHSP-R to the Office of the Governor. 

 
          GRANT# 5912801 
 
        
 
 
 SIGNED this _____ day of _________________, 2026. 
 
 

______________________________________ 
     JUDGE JEFF R. BRANICK  
                                                                      County Judge 

 
 
___________________________________     _______________________________________ 
COMMISSIONER BRANDON WILLIS        COMMISSIONER MICHAEL S. SINEGAL 
Precinct No. 1                                                    Precinct No. 3 
 
 
___________________________________    _______________________________________ 
COMMISSIONER CARY ERICKISON           COMMISSIONER EVERETTE D. ALFRED 
Precinct No. 2                                                    Precinct No. 4 
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